
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 29th September, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Training Room 1 - Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s) held on 21 July, 2014. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 
APRIL-JUNE 2014   

(Pages 7 - 18) 

4 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   (Pages 19 - 142) 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1   (Pages 143 - 154) 

6 QUARTERLY REPORT. ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH  
RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE.  
1 APRIL - 30 JUNE, 2014   

(Pages 155 - 160) 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Loades, Taylor.J (Chair), Allport (Vice-Chair), Mrs Burgess, 

Jones, Sweeney and Mrs Hambleton 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

Public Document Pack



Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Audit and Risk Committee - 21/07/14 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 21st July, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor John Taylor – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Loades, Allport and Mrs Burgess 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jones, Cllr Sweeney and Mr Butters. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th April be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

 
Resolved: That the revised terms of reference be agreed. 
 

5. PLAN OF WORK FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Resolved: That the plan of work for the Audit Committee be agreed. 
 

6. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Corporate Health and Safety Officer introduced a report to inform Members of 
issues and trends regarding health and safety at the council. Members requested 
that additional information be provided in relation to the RIDDOR Reportable 
Incidents (to Employees) included in the Report. It was agreed that this would be 
provided as soon as possible after the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

7. NEWCASTLE  AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - GRANT THORNTON  

 
Resolved: That the update be received. 
 

8. NEWCASTLE-UNDER- LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL  PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 

2014 -2015  

 
Resolved: That the letter and contents be received. 
 

9. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Risk Committee - 21/07/14 

 

2 

The Executive Director for Finance and Resources drew members’ attention to page 
42 of the agenda which listed the only changes that had been made. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee approve the current Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy for the 2014/15 year, subject to changes listed in the documents, and ask 
that the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council agree and sign the Risk 
Management Policy Statement. 
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  

 
A report was submitted providing the Committee with information in relation to the 
Treasury Management Annual Report for 2013/2014 prior to its submission to Full 
Council in September 2014. 
 
The Executive Director states that the Council would be interviewing banks on 22nd 
July 2014 which had responded to the tendering process. 
 
Resolved: That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2013/14 be 
received and reported to Full Council on 17th September 2014. 
 

11. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
The draft Statement of Accounts 2013/14 was submitted for consideration by the 
Audit and Risk Committee and to gain approval for the financing of capital 
expenditure. The report highlighted the key issues which were contained in the 
accounts including a commentary on the General Fund outturn, the Collection Fund 
and the Balance Sheet and to note the position regarding the Council’s reserves.  
 
At this stage the Statement of Accounts was in a draft stage and was subject to 
external audit. Once that audit was completed then the Statement would be 
submitted to the committee for formal scrutiny and approval. 
 
Members thanked Dave Roberts and his team for all of the hard work carried out in 
the preparation of the document. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(a) That the contents of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 be noted.  
 
b) That the financing of capital expenditure incurred during 2013/14, as set out in 
Appendix 2 be approved. 
 

12. ADOPTION OF INTERNAL HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY 

OF ASSURANCES  

 
Members received a report listing any outstanding high risk recommendations to the 
Audit and Risk Committee on a quarterly basis and where necessary to request 
Members’ approval to the Executive Directors requested actions in respect of the 
recommendations and proposed target dates. 
 
The report also provided Members with an assurance opinion on internal controls 
over Council Services. 
 
Resolved: That the actions of officers and levels of assurance be noted 
 

Page 4



Audit and Risk Committee - 21/07/14 

3 

13. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  

 
A report was submitted requesting members to consider the annual report of the 
Internal Audit Section for the financial year 2013-14 which was enclosed as Appendix 
A. 
 
Members questioned whether there was a Council wide initiative to reduce cash 
payments received. It was stated that this was the case. 
 
Members thanked the Audit Manager and her team for all of their hard work. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit Section Annual Report for 2013-14 be 
received. 
 

14. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
In order to demonstrate that the Council had good governance and as part of 
providing evidence to support the Annual Governance Statement, the Council 
needed to demonstrate that it had an effective Audit Committee.  An assessment had 
been completed on the effectiveness of the Audit Committee for 2013/14 and the 
results were summarised within the report. 
 
Resolved:  That the report outlining the findings from the review of the 
effectiveness of the Audit Committee for 2013/14 be noted.   
 

15. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
A report was submitted for members to consider the findings of the annual review of 
the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2013/14. 
 
The Committee thanked Mrs Dodd and her team for all of their hard work. 
 
Resolved: That the report outlining the findings from the review of the 
effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2013/14, together with the action plan 
be agreed.     
 
 
 

16. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
A report was submitted recommending that the Annual Governance Statement 
2013/14 be approved for inclusion in the financial statements. 
 
Members expressed some concern in relation to the lack of information relating to 
risks including recycling by residents in terraced houses and flats a and risks relating 
to community centres. Officers would look into this and a report would be provided to 
the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14(AGS) be approved. 
 
 

17. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

Page 5



Audit and Risk Committee - 21/07/14 

 

4 

 
COUNCILLOR JOHN TAYLOR 

Chair 

 

Page 6



Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Page 1 

 

ITEM FOR AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 29/09/14 
 
Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and External Auditor’s Audit Findings Report 
 
Submitted by:   Head of Finance 
 
Portfolio Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected    All indirectly 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To approve the statement of accounts, receive the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report for 
2013/14 and to agree the Letter of Representation to the Auditor. 
 

Recommendations  
 

a) That the Statement of Accounts 2013/14 be approved and signed by the person 
presiding at the meeting. 

b) That the Audit Findings Report for 2013/14 be received. 
c) That the Letter of Representation be approved for signature by the Council’s 

Section 151 Officer. 
 

Reasons 
 

It is a statutory requirement, contained in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, that the 
Council produces a Statement of Accounts detailing its financial transactions for the year and its 
position at the year end and that this is approved by a Committee no later than 30 September in 
the year following that to which the Statement relates. 
 
The external auditor is required, according to the International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 
260), to report to you on matters affecting governance via an Audit Findings report.  
 
The Letter of Representation is a formal letter from the Council to the External Auditor stating 
various matters which the auditor needs to have confirmed in order to gain sufficient assurance to 
be able to certify the Council’s accounts. 
 

 
1.   Background 
 
1.1    The Committee received a report on 21 July in relation to the draft Statement of Accounts and 

the Outturn position for 2013/14. The report explained that the 2013/14 Statement of 
Accounts does not have to be formally approved by a Council Committee until 30 September 
2014. However, it was felt that members needed an earlier update on the position for 
2013/14, which was the reason for this earlier report. The report set out information in relation 
to the outturn position and the main features of the Statement of Accounts, such as the 
balance sheet position, reserves levels and income and expenditure for the year. A copy of 
Sections 3 to 9 of this report, which outline the main features of the 2013/14 accounts is 
attached at Appendix 1.  

 
1.2   The Committee now needs to formally receive the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 for 

scrutiny and approval. Accordingly a copy of the Statement is appended at Appendix 2 for 
your consideration. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Page 2 

 

 
1.3   The External Auditor appointed by the Audit Commission (Grant Thornton) is required, 

according to the International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260), to report to you on matters 
affecting governance via an Audit Findings report.  

 
1.4   The purpose of the report is primarily to allow the auditor to bring to the attention of the 

Committee any material mis-statements in the accounts for 2013/14, which your officers have 
declined to amend and any significant material mis-statements in the accounts submitted for 
audit which have been amended, together with any material weaknesses in internal control or 
areas of uncertainty. The report also contains the auditor’s opinion on the Council’s 
arrangements for achieving Value for Money.  

 
2.      Statement of Accounts 2013/14 

  
2.1   The Statement of Accounts now submitted to you has been audited by the Council’s external 

auditor, Grant Thornton. As a result amendments, agreed with the auditor, have been made to 
five notes to the accounts (Notes 6, 11, 21, 32 and 38) plus an amendment to the amounts 
shown in the balance sheet against Property, Plant and Equipment and Investment Assets, 
arising from an incorrect categorisation of one asset. This re-categorisation also entails 
amendment to Notes 11 and 12. Additionally, Note 10 has been amended for a change in 
terminology in respect of net pensions interest costs The Statement is, therefore, substantially 
the same document as you considered in July. The Audit Findings Report sets out the 
amendments which have been made. In addition, it has been agreed to review two qualitative 
issues in relation to heritage assets valuations and finance leases. There have been no 
alterations to entries in the underlying accounts, other than to correct the miscategorised 
asset, all of the other changes being related to presentation and disclosure within the 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
2.2   None of these agreed amendments change the amount of the positive variance on the 

General Fund Revenue Account (£6,554) reported to you in July.  
 
2.3   The Council’s Annual Governance Statement, which you approved at your July meeting, will 

be incorporated in the Statement of Accounts as in previous years. Please note that this has 
not been included in the Statement appended to this report, however, in order to save paper. 

 
2.4   The Audit Certificate to be included in the Statement will be provided after this meeting, 

following receipt by the auditors of the agreed and signed Letter of Representation, subject to 
their final satisfaction with the accounts. 

 
3.      Audit Findings Report 

  
3.1   The external auditor’s Audit Findings Report is attached at Appendix 3. The external auditor 

will present the report and attend the meeting, together with officers, to answer any questions 
raised by the Committee.  

 
3.2    As stated earlier, the agreed amendments to the accounts referred to in the Audit Findings 

Report do not change the amount of the positive variance (budget compared to outturn), i.e. 
the bottom line, in relation to the General Fund Revenue Account from that previously 
reported to members in July.  

 
4.     Letter of Representation 
 

Page 20



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Page 3 

 

4.1    The Letter of Representation is a formal letter from the Council to the External Auditor stating 
various matters which the auditor needs to have confirmed in order to gain sufficient 
assurance to be able to certify the Council’s accounts. It has to be approved by your 
Committee and then signed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer.  

 
4.2     The proposed Letter of Representation is set out at Appendix 4. 
 
5.    Appendices  
 

Appendix 1: Extract from Report to Audit and Risk Committee 21 July 2014 
Appendix 2: Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
Appendix 3: Audit Findings Report Year Ended 31 March 2014 
Appendix 4: Letter of Representation 

 
6.    Background Papers 
 
        Report to Audit and Risk Committee 21 July 2014 “Draft Statement of Accounts 

2013/14”; Audit Findings Report Year Ended 31 March 2014 produced by the External 
Auditor appointed by the Audit Commission; Letter of Representation 2013/14. 

 
 

Page 21



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Page 4 

 

APPENDIX 1 
3.    The General Fund Outturn 
 
3.1  As mentioned above, the out-turn in respect of the General Fund Revenue Account was 

£6,554 better than the original estimate. Whilst there were adverse variances against some 
budget heads, these have been offset by positive variances against others.  

A number of areas of income, the majority being ones that are sensitive to the state of the 
local and national economy, were part
[...]
nancial administration 
and accounting. 

13 Movement in Reserves 
Statement 

Showing movements in reserves split between usable and unusable 
reserves. It also reconciles the outturn on the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement to the General Fund Balance established 
by the relevant statutory provisions that specify the net expenditure the 
Council needs to take into account when setting local taxes.  

14 Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure 
Statement 

Showing the net cost for the year of the functions for which the Council 
is responsible and demonstrates how that cost has been financed from 
general government grants and income from local taxpayers. 

15 Balance Sheet Setting out the financial position of the Council on the 31 March 2014. 
It provides details of the Council’s balances and reserves and current 
assets employed in Council operations together with summarised 
information on the fixed assets held. 

16 Cash Flow Statement Summarising the total cash movement of the Council's transactions. 

17 Notes to the Accounts Providing explanation and analysis of items contained in the above 
accounting statements. Note 1 details the accounting policies which 
have been employed in compiling the Council’s accounts. 

69 Collection Fund Reflecting the statutory requirement for the authority to maintain a 
separate account providing details of receipts of Council Tax and 
Business Rates and the associated payments to precepting authorities 
and central government.  

71 Audit Opinion The External Auditor’s opinion on the Accounts. 

e) Accountability / Financial Reporting 

Local authorities are governed by a rigorous structure of controls to provide stakeholders with the confidence that 
public money has been properly accounted for. As part of the process of accountability, the Borough Council is 
required to produce a Statement of Accounts, in order to inform stakeholders that it has properly accounted for all 
the public money received and spent
[...]
e Statement of Accounts to be considered by and 
approved by a Council Committee or the Full Council and for the Statement to be signed at the meeting by 
the person presiding. This statement has been approved by the Audit and Risk Committee and this is 
evidenced by the signature of that Committee’s Chair, who presided the meeting, which is shown below. 
 
The Statement of Accounts was approved at a meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee on 29 September 
2014 
  
 
 
Signed:       (Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee)    Dated 

 

Page 41



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Page 12 

Statement of Responsibilities 

The Authority’s Responsibilities 

 
The Authority is required: 

 
� To make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of 

its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this authority, that officer 
is the Executive Director - Resources and Support Services; 

� To manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its 
assets; 

� To approve the Statement of Accounts. 

 
The Executive Director - Resources and Support Services’ Responsibilities 
 

� The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) is responsible for the preparation of the 
authority's statement of accounts which, in terms of the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) is required to present a true and fair view of 
the financial position of the authority at the accounting date and its income and expenditure for the 
year ended 31 March 2014. 

In preparing this statement of accounts, the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) has: 
 

� Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 
 

� Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 
 

� Complied with the Code. 
 

� Kept proper accounting recor
[...]
ome or from the recipients of services provided by the Council. Investing activities represent the extent to which 
cash outflows have been made for resources which are intended to contribute to the Council’s future service 
delivery. Cash flows arising from financing activities are useful in predicting claims on future cash flows by 
providers of capital (i.e. borrowing) to the Council. 
 

2012/13 2013/14

£000 £000 Note

4,822 Net (Surplus)/Deficit on the Provision of Services 3,851

(3,846)
Adjustments to Net Surplus/Deficit on the Provision of 

Services for non-cash movements
(3,924) 19

1,049

Adjustments re. items in the Net Surplus/Deficit on 

the Provision of Services that are Investing/Financing 

Activities

1,296 19

2,025 Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 1,223

(4,873) Investing Activities (1,605) 25

2,974 Financing Activities 351 26

126 Net Increase or Decrease in Cash/Cash Equivalents (31)

(354) Cash/Cash Equivalents brought forward (228)

(228) Cash/Cash Equivalents carried forward (259) 18  
 
 
2012/13 has been restated in respect of changes relating to accounting for Employee Benefits. Details are 
provided in Note 44. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Page 17 

Notes to the Accounts 
 
1. Accounting Policies 
 
1. Accounting Policies     
 
i. General Principles     
 
The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the 2013/14 financial year and its position at 
the year-end of 31 March 2014. The Council is required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, which those Regulations require to be prepared in accordance with proper 
accounting practices.  These practices primarily comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom 2013/14 and the Best Value Accounting Code of Practice 2013/14, supported by International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).     

[...]
elation to allegations of fraud, or suspected 
fraud, affecting the Council’s financial statements communicated by employees, former 
employees, regulators or others. 
 

xxii We have disclosed to you all known instances of non-compliance or suspected non-
compliance with laws and regulations whose effects should be considered when 
preparing financial statements. 
 

xxiii We have disclosed to you the entity of the Council's related parties and all the related 
party relationships and transactions of which we are aware. 
 

xxiv We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose effects 
should be considered when preparing the financial statements. 
 

Annual Governance Statement 
xxv We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the 

Council's risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not 
aware of any significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS. 
 

Approval 
The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Audit and Risk Committee at 
its meeting on 29th September 2014. 
 
 
Signed on behalf of the Council  
Name>>>>>>>>>>> 
Position>>>>>>>>>>. 
Date>>>>>>>>>>>. 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 142



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO 
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Date 29 September 2014 

 
HEADING   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – Quarter 1 2014/15 

  
Submitted by: Audit Manager 
 
Portfolio  Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section during the period 1st April to 
30th June 2014. This report identifies the key issues raised.  The full individual reports issued 
to Officers contain the key issues plus a variety of minor issues and recommendations. 
 
 
Recommendations  
 
That Members consider any i
[...]
iveness of services in terms of value for money. 

 

Page 146



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

6.2 By managers ensuring that they have strong controls in all their systems, processes 
and activities the potential for crime can be reduced whilst providing best value 
facilities. 

 
7 Legal  and Statutory Implications  

 
7.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the Council to ‘maintain an 

adequate and effective system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
internal audit practices’. 

 
8 Equality Impact Assessment 
 

8.1 There are no differential equality impact issues identified from this proposal. 
 

 
9 Financial and Resource Implications  
 

9.1 The implementation of recommendations will ensure that the areas reviewed will 
provide value for money in relation to their objectives and that operations are 
provided safely and risks managed.  This in turn will reduce the risk of financial 
losses. 

 
9.2 The service is currently on target to be provided within budget. 

 
10 Major Risks  
 

10.1 If key controls are not in place, managers are exposing their systems, processes 
and activities to the potential abuse from fraud and corruption. 

 
10.2 If key controls are not in place, assurance cannot be given that the Services being 

delivered provide Value for Money for the Council. 
 
10.3 If the risks identified are not addressed through the implementation of agreed 

recommendations, achievement of the Council’s objectives will be affected. 
 
11 Key Decision Information 
 

11.1 Not applicable 
 
12 Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

12.1 Agreement of the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 (Audit and Risk Committee 17 
February 2014). 

 
13 Recommendations 
 

13.1 That Members consider any issues that they may wish to raise with Cabinet and, or 
Chief Officers. 

 
14 List of Appendices 
 

14.1 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15: Progress to the end of Quarter 1 – 2014/15. 
 
15 Backg
[...]
 into one of three categories; 
 
High (H):  action that is considered imperative to ensure that the authority is not exposed to high 

risks; 
 
Medium (M):  action that is considered necessary to avoid exposure to significant risks; 
 
Low (L):   action that is considered desirable and which should result in enhanced control or 

better value for money. 

 

Page 154



Page 155

Agenda Item 6



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes

	3 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL-JUNE 2014
	4 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	statement of accounts 2013-14 unlinked for audit cttee 29-09-14 (2)
	app3dr
	APP 4DR

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1
	6 QUARTERLY REPORT. ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH  RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE.  1 APRIL - 30 JUNE, 2014



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Risk Committee - 29/09/14 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 29th September, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor John Taylor – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Loades, Allport, Mrs Burgess, Jones, Sweeney and 

Mrs Hambleton 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st July be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL-JUNE 

2014  

 
The Head of Business Improvements, Central Services and Partnerships provided an 
overview of the report.  
 
Since the last meeting of the Committee, officers had rolled out an updated version of 
the GRACE system. This update featured a web-based version of GRACE that 
allowed easier access for users. 
 
Members attention was also drawn to section 4 of the report which included 
information in relation to items requested at the previous meeting: 
 

• Recycling by residents in terraced houses and flats; and 

• Risks relating to community centres 
 
Detailed information relating to these was attached at appendix 2. 
 
Additional clarification was sought in relation to the potential claims growth listed in 
appendix 1 to the report. The Head of Business Improvements, Central Services and 
Partnerships stated that he was satisfied that the current risk profiles related to this 
were accurate with the Council in a strong place regarding defending any claims.   
 
Members also questioned risks relating to Community Centres such as not being 
able to find people to manage the centres or people no longer hiring the centres. The 
Head of Business Improvements, Central Services and Partnerships stated that he 
would feed these concerns back to the risk owner. 
Concerns were also raised regarding whether the Council was legally covered in 
relation to the use/misuse or Community Centres.  
 
Members queried whether an advice sheet existed relating to Members taking 
decisions that were contrary to Officer recommendations. It was stated that a section 
relating to risk did exist on Cabinet reports and that an advice sheet would be 
produced in the future. 
 



Audit and Risk Committee - 29/09/14 

 

2 

 

Resolved: That the new risks identified between April and June 2014 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

4. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
A report was submitted requesting the Committee to approve the statement of 
accounts, receive the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report for 2013/14 and to 
agree the Letter of Representation to the Auditor. 
 
It was a statutory requirement, contained in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 
that the Council produced a Statement of Accounts detailing its financial transactions 
for the year and its position at the year end and that this be approved by a 
Committee no later than 30 September in the year following that to which the 
Statement relates. 
 
The external auditor was required, according to the International Standard on 
Auditing 260 (ISA 260), to report to the Committee on matters affecting governance 
via an Audit Findings report.  
 
The Letter of Representation was a formal letter from the Council to the External 
Auditor stating various matters which the auditor needs to have confirmed in order to 
gain sufficient assurance to be able to certify the Council’s accounts. 
 
Representatives from Grant Thornton ran through the Audit Findings and invited 
questions from the Committee. 
 
Resolved:  

 
a) That the Statement of Accounts 2013/14 be approved and signed by the 

Chair of the Committee. 
b) That the Audit Findings Report for 2013/14 be received. 
c) That the Letter of Representation be approved for signature by the Council’s 

Section 151 Officer. 
 
 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1  

 
A report was submitted to report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section 
during the period 1st April to 30th June 2014. This report identified the key issues 
raised.  The full individual reports issued to Officers contained the key issues plus a 
variety of minor issues and recommendations. 
 
Some concern was expressed regarding Community Centres. The Audit Manager 
confirmed that this was an on-going process and would continue to be monitored. 
 
Resolved: That Members consider any issues raised. 
 

6. QUARTERLY REPORT. ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH  RISK 

RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE.  1 APRIL - 30 JUNE, 

2014  

 



Audit and Risk Committee - 29/09/14 

3 

A report was submitted regarding any outstanding high risk recommendations and to 
provide Members with an assurance opinion on internal controls over Council 
Services.  
 
Resolved: That the actions of officers and levels of assurance be noted.  
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR JOHN TAYLOR 

Chair 

 


